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UK: CP-KIT PERFORMANCE GAMING KIT

Please keep this instruction manual for future 
reference. If you require any help or assistance 
please contact the Helpline.

WARRANTY
This product is guaranteed for a period of one year 
from the date of purchase. During this period if there 
is a defect due to faulty materials, or workmanship 
the retailer from whom you purchased it will replace 
it with the same or a similar model on production 
of your purchase receipt or proof of purchase. This 
guarantee does not affect your statutory rights.

CONTENTS
1 x PS3™ system Headset
1 x High speed HDMI® cable with Ethernet
1 x DUALSHOCK®3 Wireless Controller Stand
1 x Twin USB Charging Cable

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS AND PRECAUTIONS
•	 Ensure that the PS3™ system is turned off before 

connecting the headset to your PS3™ system and 
TV.

•	 Before wearing the headset, set the volume 
control to its minimum level then slowly increase 
until you reach your desired volume level.

•	 Listening to your headset at its maximum level 
may cause damage to both the headset and your 
ears.

•	 Long term exposure to loud music or other sounds 
in a headset may cause hearing damage. It is best 
to avoid very high volume levels when using a 
headset, especially for extended periods.

•	 Never expose to direct sunlight or wet weather 
conditions.

•	 Do not expose the unit to splashing, dripping, rain 
or moisture. Do not immerse in liquid.

•	 Do not expose to dust, high humidity, high 
temperatures or mechanical shock.

•	 Avoid any unnecessary strain of the audio cable.
•	 Do not carry the headset by its cables.
•	 Do not use if the equipment is damaged.
•	 Do not disassemble; there are no serviceable 

parts inside.
•	 For external cleaning, use a soft, clean, damp 

cloth only. Use of detergents may damage the 
finish and leak inside.

HEADSET CONNECTION USING HDMI CABLE 
PROVIDED IN THE KIT
1.	 Insert the headset’s USB cable into a free USB 

connector on your PS3™ system.
2.	 Connect the 'Plug and Play AV connector' into the 

AV connector on the rear of your PS3™ system.
3.	 Connect your HDMI cable into your PS3™ system 

and TV.
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SETTING UP YOUR PS3™ SYSTEM

CHAT SETTINGS
So that you can hear other players you must set-up 
your PS3™ system as follows:

1.	 Turn on your PS3™ system; go to " 	     "> 
"Accessory Settings" > "Audio Device Settings".

2.	 Select "Input Device" and select "4Gamers™ 
Official USB Headset" from the options.

3.	 Select "Output Device" and select "4Gamers™ 
Official USB Headset" from the options.

4.	 Select "Microphone Level" and adjust so that the 
on-screen audio indicator bar just reaches the red 
area when you speak loudly.  Microphone level 3 is 
recommended. If you select a level that is too high 
you may encounter feedback from noise around 
you.

5.	 Select "OK" to save.

AUDIO SETTINGS
So that you can hear the game audio through the 
headset, you must make sure that your PS3™ system 
is set-up as follows:

"         " > "Sound Settings" > "Audio Multi-Output"> 
"ON"

IN-LINE CONTROL UNIT/AMPLIFIER

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS
Q:	 No one can hear me speaking 
A: 	 Try the following:
•	 Ensure you have the Mic Mute switch set to its 

OFF position.
•	 Move the Microphone closer to your mouth.
•	 Try setting the Microphone level on your system to 

a higher level.
•	 Ensure you have selected "4Gamers™ Official 

USB Headset" in the PS3™ system's Audio Device 
Settings.

Q:	 I can’t hear any game or chat sound through the 	
	 headset	
A:	 Try the following:
•	 Ensure that you have turned the dual in-line 

volume controls up.
•	 Check the audio settings on your PS3™ system.

STEREO GAMING HEADSET
Technical Specification
Driver size:			   40mm Driver
Frequency response:		  20-20,000Hz
Impedance:			   32 ohms
Sensitivity:			   108 dB
Maximum input power:		  0.1W
OFC cable:			   Yes
Cable length:			   4 metres

HIGH SPEED HDMI® CABLE WITH ETHERNET
For set-up, see point 3 of Headset Connection, 
outlined earlier in this manual.

FEATURES:
•	 Produces High Definition picture and sound.
•	 High quality triple shielded 2 metre cable.
•	 Supports 3D games and movies* 
•	 Provides 4K resolution.
•	 Nickel plated cable heads. 
•	 Gold plated connectors.

*AV equipment must be 3D compatible

DUAL CHARGE 'n' STAND
The Dual Charge 'n' Stand works as a desk 
tidy/storage unit for your DUALSHOCK®3 Wireless 
Controllers, whilst the twin USB cables charge your 
DUALSHOCK®3 Wireless Controllers straight from 
your PS3™ system.

Connection:
1.	 Connect the two standard USB connectors from 

the charging cable into the USB connectors on the 
front of your PS3™ system.

2.	 Connect the mini USB connectors into the USB 
connectors on your DUALSHOCK®3 Wireless 
Controllers.

Audio Device Settings

X  Enter

Microphone Level 3
    Input Device 4Gamers Official USB Headset
Output Device 4Gamers Official USB Headset

O  Back
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3.	 Place your DUALSHOCK®3 Wireless Controllers 
into the Desk Storage Stand while charging.

4.	 Once your DUALSHOCK®3 Wireless Controllers are 
fully charged,  disconnect the USB cable.

Note: Refer to your PS3™ system and DUALSHOCK®3 
Wireless Controller instruction manuals for further 
information on charging times.

RECYCLING    
This product should not be disposed of in normal 
household rubbish. If in the EU, please take it to a 
collection point for the disposal of Waste Electrical 
and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) for recycling. For 
all other countries, please adhere to local recycling 
laws for electrical and electronic equipment.

The recycling and processing of Waste Electrical 
and Electronic Equipment will make a significant 
contribution towards helping protect the 
environment by reduced landfill waste.

HELPLINE INFORMATION
The Helpline is a live one-to-one service 
Hours:
10:00 am till 5:00pm, Monday to Thursday
10:00 am till 4:00pm, Friday
UK: Tel 0870 609 1080 (All calls charged at national 
rate)
Eire: Tel +44 1204 369233 (All calls charged at 
international rate)
Email: help@4Gamers.net
Web: www.4Gamers.net
Twitter: 4GamersElite

To ensure that your call is handled quickly and 
effectively please ensure that you have the model 
number, CP-KIT and any other relevant information 
regarding your product to hand when you ring.

Not recommended for children under 6 years of age

MADE IN CHINA

FR: CP-KIT PERFORMANCE GAMING KIT

Afin d’assurer les meilleurs performances de votre 
produit, Veuillez conserver ce manuel d’instructions 
pour référence ultérieure.

GARANTIE
Ce produit est garanti un an à compter de la date 
d'achat. Au cours de cette période, en cas de 
défaillance causée par des composants défectueux 
ou un défaut de construction, le revendeur à qui 
vous avez acheté le produit vous le remplacera 
par le même modèle ou un modèle similaire sur 
présentation du ticket de caisse ou de la preuve 
d'achat. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défauts 
causés par des dégâts accidentels, une mauvaise 
utilisation ou l’usure et seul l'acheteur initial du 
produit peut en bénéficier. Ceci n’affecte pas vos 
droits statutaires.

CONTENU
1 x Casque système PS3™
1 x câble HDMI® haute vitesse avec Ethernet
1 x support pour manette sans fil DUALSHOCK®3  
1 x Double Câble de chargement USB

PRÉCAUTIONS IMPORTANTES
•	 Assurez-vous que le volume soit au minimum 

avant de connecter le casque à votre système 
PS3™ et à la télévision.

•	 Avant d’utiliser le casque, assurez vous que 
le volume soit au minimum puis augmentez 
progressivement jusqu’au niveau souhaité.

•	 Une écoute prolongée à un niveau sonore 
maximum peut nuire au casque et être dangereux 
pour vos oreilles.

•	 Une écoute prolongée de musique à fort niveau 
ou à des sons très élevés peut nuire à votre ouïe. 
Il est conseillé d’éviter des niveaux sonores trop 
importants lorsque vous utiliser un casque, 
spécialement lors d’une utilisation prolongée.

•	 Ne pas laisser le casque sous les rayons directs 
du soleil. 

•	 Ne pas exposer à des éclaboussures, à la pluie ou 
à l'humidité. Ne pas les immerger dans un liquide.

•	 Ne pas les exposer à la poussière,  à une forte 
humidité, à des températures élevées ou à un 
choc mécanique.

•	 Éviter les tensions de câbles. 
•	 Ne transportez jamais l’appareil par ses câbles.
•	 Ne pas utiliser l’équipement si celui ci est 

endommagé. 
•	 Ne pas démonter l'équipement ; il ne contient 

aucune pièce réparable.
•	 Pour nettoyer l'extérieur de l'équipement, utiliser 

uniquement un chiffon doux et propre légèrement 
humidifié. L'emploi de détergents risquerait 
d'endommager le revêtement du coffret



CONNEXION AVEC UN CÂBLE HDMI
•	 Insérez le câble USB du casque dans un 

connecteur USB libre de la système PS3™.
•	 Connectez le «Plug and Play connecteur AV» dans 

la prise AV à l'arrière de votre système PS3™.
•	 Raccordez le Câble HDMI à votre système PS3™ et 

à votre télévision.

PARAMÉTRAGE DE VOTRE SYSTÈME PS3™

PARAMÈTRES DE DISCUSSION
Pour pouvoir entendre les autres joueurs vous devez 
paramétrer votre système PS3™ comme suit:

1.	 Allumez votre système PS3™ ; Allez dans :"          " 
> "Paramètres accessoires" >  "Paramètres 
périphériques audio".

TV

GAME

MIC MUTE

CHAT

USB

AV CONNECTEUR
PLUG AND PLAY CABLE HDMI 

2.	 Sélectionnez le périphérique d’entrée 4Gamers™ 
Official USB Headset

3.	 Sélectionnez le périphérique de sortie 4Gamers™ 
Official USB Headset

4.	 Sélectionnez niveau du microphone et ajuster 
le niveau afin que la barre de niveau atteigne la 
limite rouge lorsque vous parlez fort. Nous vous 
suggérons de mettre le niveau du microphone 
au niveau 3. Si vous sélectionnez un niveau trop 
élevé vous risquer d’avoir un retour du bruit 
environnant.

5.	 Valider en choisi sur OK

PARAMÈTRES AUDIO

Alors que vous pouvez entendre le son du jeu dans le 
casque, vous devez vous assurer que votre système 
est configuré comme suit:

"          "> "Paramètres audio"> "Sortie audio 
multiple"> "ON"

IN-LINE CONTROL UNIT / AMPLIFICATEUR
 
FAQs

Configurations Sonores De Devis

X  Entrez

Icrophone Niveau 3
Périphérique D’entrée 4Gamers Official USB Headset
périphérique de sortie 4Gamers Official USB Headset

O  Dos
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Q: 	 Personne ne m'entend parler
A: 	 Essayez ce qui suit :
•	 Vérifiez que la fonction MIC MUTE n'est pas sur 

ON.
•	 Rapprocher le micro de votre bouche.
•	 Augmentez le niveau de votre microphone dans 

les paramètres de la système PS3™.
•	 Assurez-vous d’avoir sélectionner "4Gamers™ 

Official USB Headset" dans les paramètres de 
discussion de la système PS3™.

Q: 	 Je n’entends aucun son ou discussion dans le 	
	 casque.
A:	 Essayez ce qui suit :
•	 Vérifier d’avoir monté les volumes sur la 

commande de contrôle.
•	 Vérifier les paramètres dans la système PS3™ .

CASQUE DE JEU STEREO
Spécifications techniques
Taille de l’aimant :	 aimant 40mm
Réponse de fréquence:	 20-20,000Hz
Impédance:	 32 ohms
Niveau sonore:	 108 dB
Entrée maximum:	 0.1W
Câble sans oxygène: 	 Oui
Longueur du câble:	 4 mètres

HIGH SPEED HDMI® CABLE WITH ETHERNET
Pour l'installation, voir le point 3 de la connexion 
de casque, tracé les grandes lignes plus tôt en ce 
manuel.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES:
•	 Fournissez la Haute Définition picture et le son.
•	 Câble de haute qualité de 2 mètres avec triple 

blindage.
•	 Supportez les jeux 3D et les films*
•	 Fournissez la résolution 4K.
•	 Têtes de cable plaquées nickel.  
•	 Connecteurs plaqués or.
*équipements AV doivent être compatibles avec 3D

DUAL CHARGE 'n' STAND
Le Dual Charge 'n' Stand fonctionne comme un 
bureau bien rangé/unité de stockage pour vos 
manettes sans fil DUALSHOCK®3. Tandis que les 
câbles jumeaux USB rechargent vos manettes sans 
fil DUALSHOCK®3 directement depuis votre système 
PS3™.

CONNECTION
1.	 Connectez les deux connecteurs USB standard 

aux connecteurs USB situé à l’avant de votre 
système PS3™.

2.	 Connectez les connecteurs mini USB aux 
connecteurs de vos manettes.

3.	 Placez vos manettes sur le support pendant la 
charge.

4.	 Lorsque vos manettes sont entièrement charges, 
déconnectez les câbles USB.

Note: Veuillez vous référer à votre notice de 
la système PS3™ et des manettes pour plus 
d’informations concernant les temps de charge.

RÉUTILISATION
Il ne faut pas jeter ce produit avec les ordures 
ménagères. Vous devez le déposer à un point de 
collecte des déchets d'équipements électriques et 
électroniques (DEEE), en vue de son recyclage.

Le recyclage et la transformation des déchets 
d'équipements électriques et électroniques 
contribueront significativement à la protection de 
l'environnement, en réduisant le volume des déchets 
déposés dans les décharges.

Non recommandé pour les enfants de moins de 6 ans

FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE



IT:  CP-KIT PERFORMANCE GAMING KIT

Invitiamo a leggere attentamente questo manuale 
per assicurare il corretto funzionamento del 
prodotto.

GARANZIA
Questo prodotto è garantito per un anno dalla 
data d’acquisto. Durante questo periodo, i prodotti 
difettosi (a causa di materiali non conformi oppure 
di difetti di manifattura) verranno sostituiti con 
prodotti identici o con modelli simili, perfettamente 
funzionanti, presentando lo scontrino o altra prova 
d'acquisto. La garanzia non copre i difetti derivanti 
dal danno accidentale, da cattiva manutenzione o 
da utilizzo non appropriato, ed è valida solo presso 
il rivenditore da cui è stato effettuato l’acquisto.  
La presente garanzia non pregiudica i diritti del 
consumatore previsti dalla legge.

CONTENUTI
1 x Cuffie sistema PS3™
1 x Cavo HDMI
1 x Base d’Appoggio
1 x Cavo USB di Ricarica

PRECAUZIONI E AVVERTIMENTI IMPORTANTI 
•	 Assicurarsi che il volume delle cuffie sia 

impostato al minimo prima di collegarle al 
sistema PS3™ e alla TV.

•	 Prima di indossare le cuffie, impostare al minimo 
il livello del volume in entrata poi aumentare 
gradualmente fino a raggiungere il livello 
desiderato.

•	 Impostare al massimo il volume può recare danni 
all’udito e alle cuffie.

•	 Un esposizione prolungata a musica o altri rumori 
con volume alto può provocare danni permanenti 
all’udito. E’ consigliabile evitare volumi troppo alti, 
soprattutto per lunghi periodi di tempo.

•	 Non esporre alla luce diretta del sole o condizioni 
meteorologiche quali pioggia e neve.

•	 Tenere alla larga da schizzi d’acqua o altri liquidi 
ed evitare di immergere il prodotto in qualsiasi 
liquido.

•	 Non esporre a polvere, a fonte solare diretta, in 
condizioni di umidità meteorologica, in luoghi 
molto umidi, ad alte temperature oppure a shock 
meccanici.

•	 Evitare di tendere i cavi oltre il necessario.
•	 Non trasportare mai l’unità tenendola per i cavi.
•	 Non usare se il prodotto risulta danneggiato.
•	 Non smontare il prodotto; in caso di difetti 

restituirlo al punto vendita.
•	 Per la pulizia esterna dei prodotti, si consiglia 

l’uso di uno panno morbido, pulito ed umido.  
L’utilizzo di detergenti può danneggiare il 
prodotto.

Connessione della Cuffia con Cavo HDMI
1.	 Inserire il cavo USB della cuffia in un connettore 

USB libero sulla tua sistema PS3™
2.	 Collegare l’adattatore "Plug and Play" nel 

connettore AV situato sul retro del sistema PS3™
3.	 Collegare il tuo cavo AV nell’adattatore AV "Plug 

& Play"
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CONFIGURARE IL SISTEMA PS3™

IMPOSTAZIONI CHAT
Per potere sentire gli altri giocatori devi configurare 
la tua sistema PS3™ seguendo queste istruzioni: 
1.	 Accendere la sistema PS3™; entrare in "	 " > 

"Impostazione degli accessori" >"Impostazione 
dei dispositivi audio".

2.	 Selezionare "Dispositivo di ingresso" e 
selezionare "4Gamers™ Official USB Headset" 
dall’elenco.

3.	 Selezionare "Dispositivo di uscita" e selezionare 
"4Gamers™ Official USB Headset" dall’elenco

4.	 Selezionare "Livello del microfono" e regolare 
l’indicatore che appare sullo schermo in modo 
che la barra raggiunge appena il rosso quando 
parli ad alta voce. Il Livello 3 del microfono è 
raccomandato. Se selezioni un livello troppo 
alto si possono verificare interferenze audio 
dall’ambiente circostante.

5.	 Selezionare "OK" per salvare.

IMPOSTAZIONI AUDIO

Per potere sentire l’audio del gioco correttamente 
devi assicurarti che il tuo sistema PS3™ sia 
configurato nella maniera seguente:

Accendere la tua sistema PS3™ e andare su 
"	 " > "Impostazioni dell’audio" > "Impostazioni di 
uscita audio"

UNITÀ DI CONTROLLO/AMPLIFICATORE

RISPOSTA ALLE DOMANDE FREQUENTI (FAQ)
Q:  Nessuno mi sente quando parlo.
A:	
•	 Assicurati che il tasto del muto sia nella posizione 

OFF.
•	 Prova ad avvicinare il microfono alla bocca.
•	 Aumenta il livello di intensità del microfono (vedi 

sezione precedente del manuale).
•	 Assicurati di avere selezionato "4Gamers™ Official 

USB Headset" nelle impostazione dei dispositivi 
audio del PS3™ sistema.

Q:  Non sento alcun suono dal gioco o dalla chat.
A:	
•	 Prova ad aumentare il volume dall’unità per la 

regolazione del volume.
•	 Verifica nuovamente le impostazione della PS3™ 

sistema.

STEREO GAMING HEADSET
Specifiche Tecniche
Dimensione driver:		  Driver 40mm
Risposta alle frequenze:	 20-20.000Hz
Impedenza:		  32ohm
Sensibilità:		  108 dB
Massima potenza in entrata:	 0.1W
Cavo OFC:		  Sì
Lunghezza cavo:		  4 metri

Audio Regolazioni Di Devis

X  Entri

Livello del microfono 3
Impostazioni  4Gamers Official USB Headset
Dispositivo di ingresso 4Gamers Official USB Headset

O  Parte posteriore
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CAVO HDMI® HIGH SPEED CON ETHERNET
Per l'impostazione, vedi il punto 3 del collegamento 
della cuffia avricolare, descritto più presto in questo 
manuale.

Caratteristiche:
•	 Garantisce Alta Definizione maschera e suono.
•	 Cavo di alta qualità con tripla schermatura e 

lunghezza 2 metri.
•	 Compatibile con film e giochi 3D*
•	 Risoluzione fino a 4k.
•	 Capi placcati in nickel.
•	 Connettori placcati in oro.
*L’equipaggiamento AV deve essere compatibile con 
il 3D.

DUAL CHARGE 'n' STAND
Il Dual Charge 'n' Stand è una base di appoggio per 
riporre in maniera ordinata i tuoi Controller Wireless 
DUALSHOCK®3. I due cavi USB di ricarica inclusi 
ricaricano i tuoi Controller Wireless DUALSHOCK®3 
direttamente dal tuo sistema PS3™.

COLLEGAMENTO
1.	 Collegare entrambe i cavi USB nei connettori USB 

situati nella parte frontale della sistema PS3™.
2.	 Collegare lo spinotto mini USB al connettore mini 

USB del controller.
3.	 Riporre i controller nella base di appoggio anche 

durante la fase di ricarica.
4.	 Una volta che i controller sono carichi, scollegare 

il cavo USB.

Note: Per ulteriori informazioni sulle tempistiche 
di ricarica consultare attentamente i manuali dei 
controller e della tua sistema PS3™.

RICICLAGGIO
Questo prodotto non va buttato assieme 
all’immondizia indifferenziata. All’interno dell’UE, 
portare questo prodotto in un punto di raccolta per 
lo smaltimento di Rifiuti Apparecchiature Elettriche 
ed Elettroniche (RAEE). Per tutti gli altri paesi fare 
riferimento alle leggi locali per lo smaltimento del 
prodotto.

Il riciclaggio di Rifiuti Apparecchiature Elettriche ed 
Elettroniche offre un contributo importante per la 
salvaguardia dell’ambiente e aiuta a ridurre i volumi 
dell’immondizia.

L’uso di questo prodotto è sconsigliato a bambini di 
età inferiore ai 6 anni

PRODOTTO IN CINA

DE:  CP-KIT PERFORMANCE GAMING KIT

Diese Anleitung bitte aufmerksam durchlesen und 
für den späteren Gebrauch aufbewahren.

GARANTIE
Für dieses Produkt gilt eine Garantie von einem 
Jahr ab Kaufdatum. Während dieses Zeitraums 
können Sie das Produkt aufgrund von Material- oder 
Produktionsfehlern bei dem Händler, der Ihnen das 
Produkt verkauft hat, unter Vorlage der Kaufquittung 
gegen ein anderes umtauschen. Versehentliche 
Beschädigungen, missbräuchlicher Einsatz 
oder normaler Verschleiß sind von der Garantie 
ausgeschlossen, die nur für den ursprünglichen 
Käufer des Produkts Gültigkeit hat. Diese Garantie 
hat keinen Einfluss auf Ihre gesetzlich geregelten 
Rechte.

LIEFERUMFANG
1 x Headset PS3™ system
1 x HDMI Kabel
1 x DUALSHOCK®3 Controller Stand
1 x Dual USB Ladekabel 

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN UND 
VORSICHTMASSNAHMEN
•	 Achten Sie darauf, dass der Lautstärkeregler 

auf die kleinste Stufe gestellt ist, bevor Sie das 
Headset an Ihr PS3™ system und Fernseher 
anschließen.

•	 Bevor Sie das Headset verwenden, stellen Sie 
die Lautstärkeregelung auf die niedrigste Stufe 
und erhöhen Sie den Pegel langsam, bis Sie eine 
zufriedenstellende Lautstärke erreicht haben.

•	 Bitte beachten Sie, dass eine dauerhafte 
Benutzung des Headsets mit maximalem 
Lautstärkepegel zu einer Beeinträchtigung der 
Funktionsfähigkeit der Kopfhörer führen und Ihrer 
Gesundheit schaden kann. 

•	 Zu lautes Musikhören kann Ihr Gehör langfristig 
schädigen. Vermeiden Sie daher die Benutzung 
des Headsets mit maximalem Lautstärkepegel für 
einen längeren Zeitraum.

•	 Setzen Sie das Produkt keiner direkten 
Sonneneinwirkung, Regen oder hoher 
Luftfeuchtigkeit aus.

•	 Vermeiden Sie jeden direkten Kontakt mit oder 
Eintauchen in Flüssigkeiten jeglicher Art. 

•	 Setzen das Produkt keinem Staub, hoher 
Luftfeuchtigkeit, hohen Temperaturen, Schlägen 
oder Erschütterungen aus.

•	 Unnötige Belastungen des Audiokabels 
vermeiden.

•	 Tragen Sie das Headset nicht am Kabel.
•	 Benutzen Sie dieses Produkt oder dessen 

Einzelteile nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist.
•	 Nehmen Sie das Produkt oder die einzelnen Teile 

nicht auseinander.  Es enthält keine wartbaren 
Teile.



•	 Zur äußerlichen Reinigung nur ein weiches, 
sauberes, feuchtes Tuch verwenden. Chemische 
Reinigungsmittel können den Kunststoff und das 
Gerät beschädigen.

HEADSET ANSCHLUSS – BENUTZUNG DES HDMI 
KABELS
1.	 Das USB Kabel des Headsets in eine freie USB 

verbindungsstück Ihres PS3™ systems stecken. 
2.	 Den ‚Plug und Play AV Anschluss‘ in die AV 

verbindungsstück auf der Rückseite Ihres PS3™ 
system einstecken.

3.	 Das AV Kabel an den ‚Plug und Play AV Anschluss‘ 
anschließen.  
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EINSTELLUNG IHRES PS3™  SYSTEMS

ONLINE CHAT EINSTELLUNGEN
Um andere Spieler hören zu können, müssen Sie 
folgende Einstellungen an Ihrem PS3™ system 
vornehmen:
1.	 Schalten Sie das PS3™ system ein¸ gehen Sie zu 

"	 " > "Zubehör Einstellungen" >"Audiogeräte 
Einstellungen"

2.	 Wählen Sie "Eingangsgeräte" und wählen Sie 
dann "4Gamers™ Official USB Headset" aus den 
Optionen

3.	 Wählen Sie "Ausgangsgeräte" und wählen Sie 
dann "4Gamers™  Official USB Headset" aus den 
Optionen.

4.	 Wählen Sie "Mikrofon-Lautstärke"  und regeln Sie 
diese so, dass der Balken der Lautstärkeanzeige 
im Display beim lauten Sprechen gerade die 
rote Markierung erreicht. Mikrofonstufe 3 wird 
empfohlen. Beim Auswählen eines höheren Levels 
kann es zu störenden Feedback-Geräuschen 
kommen.

5.	 Ausgewählt Sie "OK" zum Speichern der 
Einstellungen.

AUDIO-EINSTELLUNGEN

Um das Game-Audio mit Ihrem Headset hören zu 
können, muss Ihr PS3™ system wie folgt eingestellt 
sein: 

"          " > "Sound-Einstellungen" > "Audio 
Multi-Output"> "AN"

EINSTELLUNGEN AM HEADSET/VERSTÄRKER

Audiogeräte Einstellungen

X  Kommen Sie Herein

Mikrofon Level 3
Eingangsgeräte 4Gamers Official USB Headset
Ausgangsgeräte 4Gamers Official USB Headset

O  Rückseite

OK
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FAQ
Q:	 Meine Stimme ist nicht hörbar
A:	 Versuchen Sie Folgendes:
•	 Überprüfen Sie ob die Mute Funktion am Mikrofon 

ausgeschaltet ist.
•	 Bringen Sie das Mikrofon näher an Ihren Mund.
•	 Versuchen Sie die Mikrofonlautstärke Ihres PS3™ 

systems zu erhöhen.
•	 Überprüfen Sie, ob das „4Gamers™ Official USB 

Headset” in den Audiogeräte Einstellungen Ihres 
PS3™ systems gewählt ist.

Q:	 Ich kann weder Spielgeräusche noch stimmen im 	
	 chat hören.
A:	 Versuchen Sie Folgendes:
•	 Überprüfen Sie, ob die 
	 Zweikanal-Lautstärkeregler richtig eingestellt 	
	 sind. 
•	 Überprüfen Sie die Audio-Einstellungen Ihres 

PS3™ systems.

STEREO GAMING HEADSET
Technische daten
Treibergröße:                    	 40 mm Treiber
Frequenzgang: 		  20-20.000 Hz
Impedanz: 		  32 Ohm
Empfindlichkeit: 		  108 dB
Maximale eingangsleistung:	 0.1 W
OFC kabel:		  Ja
Kabellänge:		  4 meter

HIGH SPEED HDMI® KABEL MIT ETHERNET
Für Installation sehen Sie den Punkt 3 des 
Kopfhörer-Anschlusses, umrissen früher in diesem 
Handbuch.

Merkmale:
•	 Unterstützt high definition abbildung und sound
•	 2m langes, hochwertiges 3-fach abgeschirmtes 

cabel.
•	 Unterstützt 3D spiele und filme* 
•	 Bietet 4K auflösung.
•	 Vernickelte kabelabschlüsse.
•	 Vergoldete steckkontakte.
*AV Geräte müssen 3D kompatibel sein

DUAL CHARGE 'n' STAND
Der Dual Charge 'n' Stand dient zur sicheren 
Aufbewahrung Ihrer DUALSHOCK®3 Wireless 
Controller zwischen Spielen oder während die 
im Lieferumfang enthaltenen USB Kabel Ihre 
DUALSHOCK®3 Wireless Controller direkt von Ihrem 

PS3™ system aufladen. 
Anschließen
1.	 Stecken Sie die beiden Standard USB-Anschlüsse 

des Ladekabels in die vorn an Ihrem PS3™ system 
vorhandenen USB-Verbindungsstück.

2.	 Die Mini USB-Stecker in die USB-
Verbindungsstück Ihrer Controller einstecken.

3.	 Während des Ladevorgangs die  DUALSHOCK®3 
Controller im Desk Stand platzieren

4.	 Nach dem Ladevorgang die USB-kabel entfernen

Hinweis: Bitte lesen Sie auch die 
Bedienungsanleitungen des PS3™ systems und der 
DUALSHOCK®3Controller für weitere Informationen 
bezüglich Ladevorgang und Ladezeiten.  

Wiederverwertung
Dieses Produkt darf nicht im normalen Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden.  Innerhalb Europas das Produkt 
bitte zwecks Wiederverwertung in Ihrer lokalen  
Sammelstelle für Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte 
abgeben. Befolgen Sie bitte in Ländern außerhalb der 
EU die geltenden nationalen und lokalen Recycling-
Gesetze und Rechtsvorschriften

Wiederverwertung und Verarbeitung von 
Elektroabfall und Elektrogeräten tragen durch die 
damit einhergehende Reduzierung von Mülldeponien 
bedeutend zum Umweltschutz  bei.

Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 6 Jahren

MADE IN CHINA



ES:  CP-KIT PERFORMANCE GAMING KIT

Para garantizar el mejor rendimiento de su producto, 
por favor lea atentamente este manual y guárdelo 
para futuras referencias. 

GARANTÍA
Este producto está garantizado por un periodo de 
2 años desde la fecha de adquisición del mismo. 
Durante este periodo, si hay algún defecto debido a  
materiales de fábrica, o debido a manipulación y/o 
transporte desde el distribuidor o punto de venta, 
se podrá reemplazar por el mismo modelo o uno 
similar, por eso debe guardar el ticket de compra. 
Esta garantía no cubre los defectos derivados de un 
daño accidental, mal uso o desgaste natural, y está 
disponible únicamente para el comprador original 
del producto. Esto no afecta a sus derechos de 
comprador.

CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA
1 x sistema PS3™ Auriculares estéreo para juegos
1 x Cable HDMI® de alta velocidad con ethernet
1 x Soporte Vertical
1 x Cable de Carga USB Dual

PRECAUCIONES Y MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD 
IMPORTANTES
•	 Asegúrese de que el sistema PS3™ está 

apagadoantes de conectar el auricular a su 
sistema PS3™ y TV.

•	 Antes de colocarse los auriculares, ajuste el nivel 
de volumen al mínimo y una vez colocados vaya 
aumentándolo hasta llegar al nivel deseado.

•	 Escuchar por los auriculares al nivel máximo 
de volumen puede causar daños tanto en los 
auriculares como en sus oídos.

•	 La exposición a largo plazo a música  u otros 
sonidos a gran volumen desde los auriculares 
puede causar daños auditivos. Es mejor evitar 
niveles de volumen muy altos cuando utilice 
auriculares, especialmente en largos periodos de 
uso.

•	 Nunca exponga la unidad a la luz solar directa o a 
condiciones de humedad ambiental.

•	 No exponga el producto a salpicaduras, goteras, 
lluvia o humedad. No sumerja  en líquidos.

•	 No exponga el producto al polvo, alta 
concentración de humedad,altas temperaturas o 
descargas eléctricas.

•	 Evite torcer o doblar demasiado los cables.
•	 Nunca transporte los auriculares por loscables.
•	 No utilizar si el producto está dañado.
•	 No desmontar; no hay ningún componente 

sustituible en su interior.
•	 Para una limpieza externa, use solamente un 

trapo suave, limpio y ligeramente humedecido 
en agua. El uso de detergentes podríadañar el 
acabado de la carcasa y podría filtrarse a su 
interior.

CONEXIÓN DE AURICULARES  UTILIZANDO CABLE 
HDMI

1.	 Conecte el extremo USB del cable de los 
auriculares en un conector USB libre de su 
sistema PS3™.

2.	 Conecte el "Conector AV Enchufar y Listo" en el 
conector en la parte trasera de su sistema PS3™.

3.	 Conecte su cable HDMI a su sistema PS3™ (en un 
extremo) y a su TV (en el otro extremo).

CONFIGURANDO SU SISTEMA PS3™
AJUSTES DE CHAT
Para que pueda oír a los otros jugadores, deberá 
configurar su sistema PS3™ tal y como se indica a 
continuación: 

1.	 Encienda su sistema PS3™ ; vaya a "          " > 
"Ajustes de Accesorios" > "Ajustes de Dispositivo 
de Audio".

TV
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2.	 Seleccione "Dispositivo de Entrada" y seleccione 
"4Gamers™ Official USB Headset" de las opciones 
disponibles 

3.	 Seleccione "Dispositivo de Salida" y seleccione 
"4Gamers™ Official USB Headset" de las opciones 
disponibles 

4.	 Seleccione "Volumen de Micrófono" y ajústelo 
hasta que la barra indicadora en pantalla llegue 
justo al área roja cuando esté hablando fuerte. Se 
recomienda el nivel 3 del micrófono. Si selecciona 
un nivel demasiado alto, podrá encontrarse con 
eco y ruido de su alrededor.

5.	 Selecto "OK" para guardar.

AJUSTES DE AUDIO
Para que pueda oír el audio del juego en el auricular 
usted debe asegurarse de que su sistema está 
configurado de la siguiente forma:

"           "> "Ajustes de Sonido" > "Salida de Audio 
Múltiple"> "ENCENDIDO"

UNIDAD DE CONTROL INTERNA/AMPLIFICADOR

PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES
P:	 Nadie puede oírme al hablar.
R:	 Intente lo siguiente
•	 Asegúrese de que el botón de MUTE del micrófono 

está en la posición OFF.
•	 Aproxímese aún más el micrófono a la boca
•	 Pruebe a aumentar el nivel del micrófono en los 

ajustes del sistema PS3™.
•	 Asegúrese de que ha seleccionado "4Gamers™ 

Official USB Headset" en los ajustes de 
dispositivo de Audio del sistema PS3™.

P: 	 No puedo oír ningún sonido de juego o chat 
	 desde los auriculares.
R:	 Intente lo siguiente.
•	 Asegúrese de que ha subido los controles duales 

internos de control  de volumen.
•	 Compruebe los ajustes de audio de su sistema 

PS3™.

AURICULARES ESTÉREO PARA JUEGOS
Especificaciones técnicas
Tamaño del controlador:		  Altavoz de 40mm
Frecuencia de respuesta:		 20-20,000Hz
Impedancia:		  32 ohms
Sensitividad:		  108dB
Máxima potencia de entrada:	0.1W
Cable OFC:		  Si
Longitud del cable:		  4 metros

CABLE HDMI® DE ALTA VELOCIDAD CON ETHERNET
Para la disposición, vea la punta 3 de la conexión de 
las auriculares, resumida anterior en este manual.

CARACTERÍSTICAS:
•	 Proporciona Alta Definición cuadro y sonido
•	 Cable de 2 metros con triple revestimiento de alta 

calidad  
•	 Admite juegos y películas 3D* 
•	 Proporciona resolución 4K  
•	 Cabezales de Cable Niquelados 
•	 Conectores Dorados 

*El equipo AV debe ser compatible con 3D

DUAL CHARGE ‘n’ STAND
Dual Charge ‘n’ Stand funciona como organizador 
de escritorio/unidad de almacenaje para sus 
Controladores InalámbricosDUALSHOCK®3. Mientras 
que los cables duales USB cargan sus Controladores 
Inalámbricos DUALSHOCK®3 directo desde su 
sistema PS3™.

CONEXIÓN
1.	 Enchufe los dos conectores estándar USB en los 

conector USB de la parte frontal de su sistema 
PS3™.

Ajustes de Dispositivo de Audio

X  Enter

Nivel 3 De Micrófono
Dispositivo de Entrada 4Gamers Official USB Headset
Dispositivo de Salida 4Gamers Official USB Headset

O  Parte Posterior

OK
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2.	 Enchufe los conectores mini USB en los 
conector en sus Controladores Inalámbricos 
DUALSHOCK®3.

3.	 Coloque sus Controladores Inalámbricos 
DUALSHOCK®3 en el Soporte Vertical mientras se 
están cargando.

4.	 Una vez que los Controladores Inalámbricos 
DUALSHOCK®3 están totalmente cargados, 
desconecte el cable USB.

Nota: Consulte los manuales de instrucciones de 
su sistema y de sus Controladores Inalámbricos 
DUALSHOCK®3 para más información sobre tiempos 
de carga.

RECICLAJE
Este producto no debe tirarse en el cubo de basura 
doméstico. Si está en la UEor favor llévelo a un punto 
de recogida de Productos Eléctricos y Equipamiento 
Electrónico (WEEE) para su reciclaje. Para todos 
los demás países, por favor adhiera a las leyes de 
reciclaje local para equipo eléctrico.

El procesado y reciclaje de los Productos 
Eléctricos y Equipamiento Electrónico ayudarán 
significativamente a proteger el medio ambiente al 
reducir la basura ambiental.

No recomendado para los niños menores de 6 años 
de edad.

FABRICADO EN CHINA
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Bewaar deze handleiding voor informatie op een later 
tijdstip. Mocht u hulp of ondersteuning nodig hebben 
neem dan contact op met de telefonische Hulplijn.

GARANTIE
Dit product heeft een garantie van 1 jaar vanaf de 
datum van aankoop. Indien er tijdens die periode 
een defect is te wijten aan defecte materialen, dan 
zal het verkooppunt waar u het kocht omruilen 
met hetzelfde of een gelijkwaardig product op 
vertoon van de kassabon of bewijs van aankoop. 
Deze garantie dekt geen fouten te wijten aan 
ongelukschade, verkeerd gebruik of slijtage en is 
enkel geldig voor de oorspronkelijke aankoper van 
het product. Dit heeft geen invloed op uw wettelijke 
rechten.

INHOUD
1 x PS3™ systeem Headset
1 x HDMI® Kabel
1 x DUALSHOCK®3 Controller Houder
1 x Dual USB Oplaadkabel

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSOPMERKINGEN EN 
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN 
•	 Zorg ervoor dat het volume is ingesteld op het 

minimum geluidsniveau voordat u de headset op 
uw PS3™ systeem en de tv aansluit.

•	 	Voordat u de hoofdtelefoon op zet, zet de 
volumeknop op de laagste stand om daarna 
langzaam te verhogen totdat u het gewenste 
volume bereikt

•	 	Luisteren naar uw hoofdtelefoon op het hoogste 
geluidsniveau kan schade veroorzaken aan zowel 
de hoofdtelefoon als uw oren.

•	 	Langdurige blootstelling aan luide muziek 
of andere geluiden in een hoofdtelefoon kan 
gehoorschade veroorzaken. Het beste is om 
een zeer hoog volume bij gebruik van een 
hoofdtelefoon, vooral voor langere perioden, te 
vermijden.

•	 	Nooit blootstellen aan direct zonlicht of natte 
weersomstandigheden.

•	 	Bescherm het apparaat tegen spatten, druppels, 
regen of vochtigheid. Dompel het niet in onder 
vloeibare materialen.

•	 	Bescherm het apparaat tegen stof, direct zonlicht, 
natte weerscondities, hoge vochtigheid, hoge 
temperaturen of mechanische schokken

•	 Vermijd onnodige belasting van de audiokabel.
•	 	Draag de headset niet aan de kabels.
•	 	Gebruik het apparaat niet wanneer het 

beschadigd is.
•	 	Haal het apparaat niet uit elkaar; er zijn geen 

onderdelen die onderhoud nodig hebben.



•	 	Om de buitenkant schoon te houden, gebruik 
alleen een zachte, schone vochtige doek. Het 
gebruik van schoonmaakmiddelen kan de 
behuizing aantasten en er kan vloeistof naar 
binnen lekken.

AANSLUITEN VAN DE HEADSET MET DE HDMI-
KABEL
1.	 Sluit de USB kabel van de headset aan op een vrije 

USB-connector van uw PS3™ systeem
2.	 Verbind de 'Plug and Play AV connector' met de 

AV-aansluiting aan de achterkant van uw PS3™ 
systeem

3.	 Verbind uw AV kabel met de 'Plug and Play AV 
connector'  

HET INSTELLEN VAN UW PS3™-SYSTEM

CHAT-INSTELLINGEN
Zodat u andere spelers kunt horen moet u uw PS3™ 
systeem als volgt instellen:

1.	 Zet uw PS3™ systeem aan, ga naar "         " > 
"Accessoire Instellingen" > "Audio Apparaat 
Instellingen".

2.	 Selecteer "Invoer Apparaat" en selecteer 
"4Gamers™  Officiële USB Headset" in de opties

3.	 Selecteer "Uitvoer Apparaat" en selecteer 
"4Gamers™  Officiële USB Headset" in de opties.

4.	 Selecteer “Microfoon niveau” en pas het aan zodat 
de audio-indicator op het scherm net het rode 
gebied bereikt wanneer u luid spreekt. Niveau 3 
wordt van de microfoon geadviseerd. Als u kiest 
voor een niveau dat te hoog is kunt u last hebben 
van omgevingsgeluiden.

5.	 Selecteer op "OK" om op te slaan

AUDIO INSTELLEN
Zodat u het geluid van de spellen in de headset kunt 
horen moet u uw systeem als volgt instellen:

"          " > "Sound Settings" > "Audio Multi-Output"> 
"ON"

INLINE VOLUME-REGELING

Audio Apparaat Instellingen

X  Ga binnen

Microfoon Niveau 3
Invoer Apparaat 4Gamers Official USB Headset
Uitvoer Apparaat 4Gamers Official USB Headset

O  Rug

OK
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VEEL  GESTELDE VRAGEN
Q: 	Niemand kan me horen spreken
A: 	
•	 	Zorg ervoor dat de Mic Mute schakelaar is 

ingesteld op de stand OFF.		
•	 	Plaats de microfoon dichter bij uw mond.
•	 	Probeer het microfoonniveau op uw systeem hoger 

te zetten.
•	 	Zorg ervoor dat u de “4Gamers™ Officiële USB 

Headset” geselecteerd hebt in de Audio Apparaat 
Instellingen van het PS3™ systeem.

Q:	 Ik hoor geen game- of chatgeluiden via de 		
	 hoofdtelefoon.	
A:		
•	 Zorg ervoor dat u de dual in-line volume-regeling 

hebt aangezet.
•	 Controleer de audio-instellingen op je PS3™ 

system.

STEREO GAMING HEADSET
Technische specificatie
Luidspreker grootte:		  40mm Neodymium 
driver
Frequentiebereik: 		  20-20.000 Hz
Impedantie:		  32 ohm
Gevoeligheid: 		  108 dB
Maximaal ingangsvermogen:	 0.1W
OFC kabel: 		  Ja
Kabellengte: 		  4 Meter

HOGE SNELHEID HDMI® KABEL MET 
ETHERNET-FUNCTIONALITEIT
Voor opstelling, zie punt 3 van de Aansluting van de 
Hoofdtelefoon, dat vroeger in dit handboek wordt 
geschetst.

KENMERKEN:
•	 Biedt High Definition beeld en geluid.
•	 Hoge kwaliteit drievoudig afgeschermde 2 meter 

lange kabel.
•	 Ondersteund 3D spellen en films*
•	 Biedt 4K resolutie.
•	 Vernikkelde behuizingen.
•	 Vergulde contacten.
*AV apparatuur moet 3D ondersteunen.

DUAL CHARGE 'n' STAND
De Dual Charge 'n' Stand zorgt voor een opgeruimde 
bergplaats voor uw DUALSHOCK®3 Wireless 
Controllers. De dubbele USB kabels laden uw 
DUALSHOCK®3 Wireless Controllers direct vanuit uw 
PS3™ system.

VERBINDEN
1.	 Verbind de 2 standaard USB-connectors met de 

USB connectors aan de voorzijde van uw PS3™ 
systeem.

2.	 Verbind de mini USB connectors met de USB 
connectors van de controllers.

3.	 Plaats de controllers op de houder tijdens het 
opladen.

4.	 Als de controllers volledig opgeladen zijn, 
ontkoppel de USB oplaadkabel.

Opmerking: voor verdere informatie over de 
oplaadtijden verwijzen we naar uw PS3™ systeem - 
en controller gebruiksaanwijzingen.

RECYCLING
Dit product mag niet bij het normale huisvuil worden 
weggegooid. Binnen de EU moet dit product worden 
ingeleverd bij een aangewezen verzamelpunt voor 
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur of bij 
een officiële inzameldienst voor de recycling van 
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. Voor alle 
andere landen verwijzen we naar de lokale recycling 
wetgeving voor elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur.

De recycling en verwerking van afgedankte 
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur levert een 
belangrijke bijdrage aan de bescherming van het 
milieu door minder afval te storten.

Niet aanbevolen voor kinderen jonger dan 6 jaar

MADE IN CHINA



For use exclusively with PlayStation®3 in PAL markets.
“     ”, “PlayStation”, "Dualshock" and  “              ” are registered 
trademarks of Sony Computer Entertainment Inc. Also, "              " 
 is a trademark of the same company. All rights reserved.

GAME

MIC MUTE

CHAT

L

R

L

R

	 PERFORMANCE GAMING KIT		  CP-KIT

SLEH-00177

V1.08.11

Model Number:




